

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 558 OF 2009

MADHURIMA

Petitioner

VERSUS

DEEPAK PRABHAKAR BHAGWATI

Respondent

O R D E R

This petition is filed by the wife for transfer of HMA No.500-A/2008 (Deepak Prabhakar Bhagwat vs. Mrs. Madhurima) pending in the Court of Chief Judge, Family Courts, Gwalior, M.P. to a competent court at Delhi.

2. The respondent-husband has filed the said divorce petition at Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh. The petitioner has alleged that as she is residing in Delhi, it is difficult for her to travel to Gwalior to defend the case. She has also stated that the complaint filed by her under the Domestic Violence Act is pending in Delhi. It is also alleged that she apprehends threat to her life and limb at Gwalior. Learned counsel for respondent denies the petitioner averments regarding hardship and opposes the transfer petition. On the undisputed facts and circumstances, we consider this a fit case for transfer.

3. Accordingly, we transfer the case HMA No.500-A/2008 titled as "Deepak Prabhakar Bhagwat vs. Mrs. Madhurima" pending in the Court of Chief Judge, Family Courts, Gwalior, M.P. to the District Judge, Delhi who shall allot it to an appropriate court in Delhi, having jurisdiction.

NEW DELHI  
APRIL 5, 2010

.....J.  
[ R.V. RAVEENDRAN ]  
.....J.  
[ R.M. LODHA ]

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 558 OF 2009

MADHURIMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEEPAK PRABHAKAR BHAGWATI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 05/04/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

